

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

RANDALL J. DOHME	:	Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 10-1621
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the Montgomery County Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Second Appellate District
EURAND AMERICA, INC.	:	Court of Appeals Case No. 23653
Appellant.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO MANAGEMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT**

Donald R. Keller (0022351)
 Vladimir P. Belo (0071334)
Counsel of Record
 Bricker & Eckler LLP
 100 South Third Street
 Columbus, OH 43215-4291
 (614) 227-2300 (Phone)
 (614) 227-2390 (Fax)
dkeller@bricker.com
vbelo@bricker.com
 Counsel for Amicus Curiae
 Ohio Management Lawyers Association

Todd D. Penney (0059076)
Counsel of Record
 Scheuer Mackin & Breslin LLC
 11025 Reed Hartman Highway
 Cincinnati, OH 45242
 (513) 984-2040 ext. 219
tpenney@smbllaw.net
 Counsel For Appellant
 Eurand America, Inc.

David M. Duwel (0029583)
 Todd T. Duwel (0069904)
 130 W. Second Street, Suite 2101
 Dayton, OH 45402
 (937) 297-1154
todd@duwellaw.com
 Counsel For Appellee Randall J. Dohme

FILED
 MAR 21 2011
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF FACTS1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Appellant’s Proposition of Law No. I: To satisfy the clarity element of a wrongful discharge claim an employee must articulate a policy based in existing Ohio law that addresses the specific facts of the incident rather than merely making a generic reference to workplace safety.....4

A. The Court Of Appeals Has Expanded The Public Policy Favoring “Workplace Safety” Beyond What This Court Articulated In *Kulch and Pytlinski*.....5

B. The Court of Appeals’ Approach To The “Clarity” Element Is Tantamount To Judicial Legislation.....9

C. Allowing A Generalized Notion Of “Workplace Safety” To Be A “Clear Public Policy” In This Instance Makes The Employer Potentially Liable Without Notice That The Conduct In Question Implicated Public Policy.12

II. Appellant’s Proposition of Law No. II: To satisfy the jeopardy element of a wrongful discharge claim based upon an alleged retaliation for voicing concerns regarding workplace safety an employee must voice the concerns to a supervisory employee of the employer or to a governmental body.14

III. Appellant’s Proposition of Law No. III: To satisfy the jeopardy element of a wrongful discharge claim based upon an alleged retaliation an employee must advise the employer or act in a manner that reasonably apprises the employer that the employee’s conduct implicates a public policy.15

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bickers v. Western Southern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 351, 2007-Ohio-6751	10
<i>Birthisel v. Tri-Cities Health Services Corp.</i> (1992), 188 W. Va. 371, 424 S.E.2d 606 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Collins v. Rizkana</i> (1995), 73 Ohio St. 3d 65	2
<i>Conway v. Euclid Chemical Co.</i> , 8th Dist. App. No. 85384, 2005-Ohio-3843	7
<i>Dean v. Consolidated Equities Realty # 3 LLC</i> , 182 Ohio App.3d 725, 2009-Ohio-2480.....	7, 8
<i>Dohme v. Eurand America, Inc.</i> , 170 Ohio App.3d 593, 2007-Ohio-865	3, 4, 16
<i>Dohme v. Eurand America, Inc.</i> , Montgomery App. No. 23653, 2010-Ohio-3905	3
<i>Greeley v. Miami Valley Maint. Contractors, Inc.</i> (1990), 49 Ohio St. 3d 228	1
<i>Jermer v. Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.</i> (C.A.6, 2005), 395 F.3d 655	15, 16
<i>Kulch v. Structural Fibers, Inc.</i> (1997), 78 Ohio St.3d 134	passim
<i>Leininger v. Pioneer Natl. Latex</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 311, 2007-Ohio-4921.....	10
<i>McDermott v. Continental Airlines</i> (S.D. Ohio Apr. 11, 2008), No. 2:06-cv-0785, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29831 (Graham, J.)	17
<i>McKinley v. Standby Screw Machine Prods. Co.</i> , 8th Dist. App. No. 80146, 2002-Ohio- 3112.....	6
<i>Painter v. Graley</i> (1994), 70 Ohio St.3d 377.....	1
<i>Pytlinski v. Brocar Products, Inc.</i> , 94 Ohio St.3d 77, 2002-Ohio-66.....	passim
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Wholey</i> (2001), 139 Md. App. 642, 779 A.2d 408	14
<i>Smith-Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 1st Dist. App. No. C-050723, 2006-Ohio-3510.....	8
<i>Turner v. Memorial Med. Ctr.</i> (2009), 233 Ill.2d 494, 911 N.E.2d 369.....	12, 13, 14
<i>Wiles v. Medina Auto Parts</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 240, 2002-Ohio-3994	10, 15

STATUTES

R.C. 4113.52 passim
R.C. 4123.90 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Henry H. Perritt, Jr., The Future of Wrongful Dismissal Claims: Where Does Employer
Self Interest Lie?, 58 U. Cin. L. Rev. 397, 398-99 (1989). 2
